THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY MacGregor Park 1065 Woodman Drive Dayton, Ohio 45432

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. D25 Cancels Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. D25 Page 1 of 4

P.U.C.O. No. 17 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICE STREET LIGHTING

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE:

This Tariff Sheet provides Distribution Service from the Company that will be billed on an energy and monthly customer charge basis.

APPLICABLE:

Available for the furnishing of energy only for the all-night outdoor lighting of streets, highways, parks, and other public places.

REQUIRED SERVICES:

The Customer may take Generation Service from DP&L under Standard Service Tariff Sheet No. G10. Otherwise, the Customer may choose an Alternate Generation Supplier ("AGS") for its Generation Service. If an AGS is chosen: (1) The AGS must sign a service agreement with the Company and abide by the terms of the Alternate Generation Supplier Coordination Tariff Sheet No. G8, and (2) Customer must take service under the Competitive Retail Generation Service Tariff Sheet No. G9. All Customers are required to take service under Tariff Sheet No. T8 of the Transmission Schedule.

RATE PER MONTH:

Customer charge:

\$8.89 per bill rendered

Energy Charge:

\$0.0203990 per kWh

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 22-0900-EL-SSO dated August 9, 2023 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued August 25, 2023

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY MacGregor Park 1065 Woodman Drive Dayton, Ohio 45432 Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. D25 Cancels Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. D25 Page 2 of 4

P.U.C.O. No. 17 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICE STREET LIGHTING

ADDITIONAL RIDERS:

Service under this Tariff Sheet shall also be subject to the following riders:

Universal Service Fund Rider on Sheet No. D28.
Infrastructure Investment Rider on Sheet No. D29.
Storm Cost Recovery Rider on Sheet No. D30.
Regulatory Compliance Rider on Sheet No. D31.
Proactive Reliability Optimization Rider on Sheet No. D32.
Excise Tax Rider on Sheet No. D33.
Switching Fee Rider on Sheet No. D34.
Distribution Investment Rider on Sheet No. D36.
Energy Efficiency Rider on Sheet No. D38.
Economic Development Cost Recovery Rider on Sheet No. D39.
Legacy Generation Rider on Sheet No. D40.
Tax Savings Credit Rider on Sheet No. D41.

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY USAGE:

Concurrent with the effective date of this tariff, the Company will require all new street lighting service requests to be metered pursuant to the Company's Tariff D7, Meters and Metering Equipment – Location and Installation.

Existing unmetered Street Lighting customers that elect to continue unmetered service under this tariff must comply with the following:

- I. Provide the Company with written validation of the type of usage, quantities and characteristics of service within 6 months of the effective date of this tariff
- II. Provide the Company with written validation of type and quantity of service annually

For those customers that elect to maintain unmetered Street Lighting service, the following list shows the monthly kWh for selected street light fixtures that will be used to determine the kWh's billed. For any fixture owned and maintained by the Customer that is not included below the monthly kWh will be determined by multiplying the input wattage of the fixture, including lamp and ballast, times three hundred and thirty-three and three tenths (333.3) hours use. The input wattage of the fixture shall be mutually agreed upon between the Company and the Customer.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 22-0900-EL-SSO dated August 9, 2023 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued August 25, 2023

Effective September 1, 2023

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY MacGregor Park 1065 Woodman Drive Dayton, Ohio 45432 Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. D25 Cancels Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. D25 Page 3 of 4

P.U.C.O. No. 17 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICE STREET LIGHTING

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM 70 Watt (5,800 Lumen) 100 Watt (9,500 Lumen) 150 Watt (16,000 Lumen) 250 Watt (27,000 Lumen) 400 Watt (50,000 Lumen) 500 Watt (54,000 Lumen) 650 Watt (77,000 Lumen) 800 Watt (100,000 Lumen)	MONTHLY kWh 28 39 57 104 162 208 266 324
MERCURY 100 Watt (4,000 Lumen) 175 Watt (7,700 Lumen 250 Watt (11,000 Lumen 400 Watt (21,000 Lumen) 1,000 Watt (54,000 Lumen) INCANDESCENT 103 Watt (1,000 Lumen) 202 Watt (2,500 Lumen)	MONTHLY kWh 42 70 97 153 367
327 Watt (4,000 Lumen) 448 Watt (6,000 Lumen) FLUORESCENT 70 Watt (2,800 Lumen) 85 Watt (5,000 Lumen) 120 Watt (7,000 Lumen) 220 Watt (12,000 Lumen) 320 Watt (22,000 Lumen) 640 Watt (44,000 Lumen)	109 149 32 39 59 89 160 320

POINT OF DELIVERY:

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 22-0900-EL-SSO dated August 9, 2023 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued August 25, 2023

Effective September 1, 2023

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY MacGregor Park 1065 Woodman Drive Dayton, Ohio 45432

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. D25 Cancels Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. D25 Page 4 of 4

P.U.C.O. No. 17 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICE STREET LIGHTING

The point of delivery shall be at the point where the Customer's street lighting facilities attach to the Company's existing secondary distribution system. All points of delivery shall be at a level which will allow the Company to maintain all necessary code clearances for Company owned facilities. All facilities beyond the point of delivery are to be furnished and maintained by the Customer. The Customer may be required to furnish electrical protection devices. If such devices are required, they must meet all applicable electric code requirements.

REQUEST FOR SERVICE:

The Customer shall request service for each streetlight or group of streetlights to be served under the Street Lighting Tariff. Each request shall include the size, type, specific location and number of fixtures to be served. The Company shall promptly determine if the requested service can be served from the existing secondary distribution system and if so, shall promptly notify the Customer of the location(s) of the point(s) of delivery. The Customer shall notify the Company promptly of any changes in fixture load served under the Street Lighting Tariff including, but not limited to, replacement of fixtures with a different size or type, replacement of ballast or lamp with a different size and any changes in the number of fixtures. In the event the Customer fails to notify the Company of a change in fixture load, the Company reserves the right to refuse to serve the location thereafter under this Tariff Sheet, and shall be entitled to bill the Customer retroactively on the basis of any change in fixture load for the full period the load was connected. If the Company exercises its right to refuse service under this Tariff Sheet and requires that the service be under a metered Distribution Service rate, then the Customer shall provide the facilities for the installation of a meter.

CONTACTING COMPANY POLES AND STANDARDS:

Any and every contact of a Company-owned pole by the Customer for the purpose of providing street lighting will be billed in accordance with and governed by the Company's Pole Attachment Tariff as filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. The Company will not own and maintain poles who sole purpose is to provide contacts for street light facilities.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

All Distribution Service of the Company is rendered under and subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this Schedule and any terms and conditions set forth in any Service Agreement between the Company and the Customer.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 22-0900-EL-SSO dated August 9, 2023 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued August 25, 2023